

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH)
ATLANTIC, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:23-cv-00480

JOSHUA STEIN, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)

**INTERVENOR- DEFENDANTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

and)

PHILIP E. BERGER and TIMOTHY)
K. MOORE,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The IUP Determination Requirement is clear and rational.	2
A. The IUP Determination Requirement is not vague.....	2
B. The IUP Determination Requirement is rationally related to the State’s interest in protecting women’s health.	6
II. The Hospitalization Requirement is rational and motivated by legitimate health concerns, not animus.	10
A. The Hospitalization Requirement is rationally related to the State’s interest in protecting women’s health.....	10
B. Plaintiffs have presented no evidence of animus.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Better Health of North Carolina, Inc. v. North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 866 S.E.2d 265 (N.C. Ct. App. 2021).....	5
<i>Airline Pilots Association, International v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	6
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	10
<i>Borden’s Farm Products Company v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	6
<i>Catherine H. Barber Memorial Shelter, Inc. v. Town of North Wilkesboro Board of Adjustment of Town of North Wilkensboro</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2021).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford County Board of Elections</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 692 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	1, 2, 3, 13
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>June Medical Services v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	13
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Perry v. GRP Financial Services Corp.</i> , 1674 S.E.2d 780 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Phan v. Virginia</i> , 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Marion County Prosecutor</i> , 7 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	4
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	6, 14
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	16

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979) 11

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 11

Wilkins v. Gaddy,
734 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Williamson v. Lee Optical,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 11

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81B 3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joel S. Johnson, *Vagueness Avoidance*, 110 Va. L. Rev. 71 (2024) 4

Kenji Yoshino, *The New Equal Protection*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747, 760
(2011) 6
